
WHAT IS COVERED:
This Life Fitness commercial exercise equipment (“Product”) is warranted to
be free of all defects in material and workmanship.
WHO IS COVERED:
The original purchaser or any person receiving the Product as a gift from the
original purchaser.
HOW LONG IS IT COVERED:
All coverage is provided by specific Product according to the guidelines list-
ed on the chart accompanying this warranty card.
WHO PAYS TRANSPORTATION & INSURANCE FOR SERVICE:
If the Product or any covered part must be returned to a service facility for
repairs, We, Life Fitness, will pay all transportation and insurance charges
for the first year. You are responsible for transportation and insurance
charges during the second and third years (if applicable).
WHAT WE WILL DO TO CORRECT COVERED DEFECTS:
We will ship to you any new or rebuilt replacement part or component, or, at
our option, replace the Product. Such replacement parts are warranted for
the remaining portion of the original warranty period.
WHAT IS NOT COVERED:
Any failures or damage caused by unauthorized service, misuse, accident,
negligence, improper assembly or installation, debris resulting from any con-
struction activities in the Product’s environment, rust or corrosion as a result
of the Product’s location, alterations or modifications without our written
authorization or by failure on your part to use, operate and maintain the
Product as set out in your Operation Manual (“Manual”). All terms of this
warranty are void if this product is moved beyond the continental bor-
ders of the United States of America (excluding Alaska, Hawaii and
Canada) and are then subject to the terms provided by that country’s
local authorized Life Fitness representative.
WHAT YOU MUST DO:
Retain proof of purchase (our receipt of the attached registration card
assures registration of purchase information but is not required); use, 
operate and maintain the Product as specified in the Manual; notify
Customer Support Services of any defect within 10 days after discovery of
the defect; if instructed, return any defective part for replacement or, if nec-
essary, the entire Product for repair.
OPERATION MANUAL:
It is VERY IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE MANUAL before operating the
Product. Remember to perform the periodic maintenance requirements
specified in the Manual to assure proper operation and your continued satis-
faction.
WARRANTY REGISTRATION:
Please COMPLETE and MAIL the attached registration card IMMEDIATELY.
Our receipt assures that your name, address and date of purchase are on
file as a registered owner of the Product. Failure to return the card will not
affect your rights under this warranty. Being a registered owner

assures coverage in the event you lose your proof of purchase. In any
event, always retain proof of purchase, such as your bill of sale.
HOW TO GET PARTS & SERVICE:
Simply call Customer Support Services at (800) 351–3737 or (847) 451–0036,
Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Central Standard Time,
and tell them your name, address and the serial number of your Product.
They will tell you how to get a replacement part, or, if necessary, arrange for
service where your Product is located or advise you on how and where to
ship the Product for service.
Before shipping: 

À obtain a Return Authorization Number (RA#) from Customer Support Services
Á securely pack your Product (use the original shipping carton, if possible)
Â write the RA# on the outside of the carton
Ã insure the Product, and
Ä include a letter explaining the defect or problem and a copy of your proof

of purchase if you believe the service is covered by warranty
EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY:
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OF
ANY KIND EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND ALL OTHER OBLIGA-
TIONS OR LIABILITIES ON OUR PART. We neither assume nor authorize
any person to assure for us any other obligation or liability concerning the
sale of this Product. Under no circumstances shall we be liable under this
warranty, or otherwise, of any damage to any person or property, including
any lost profits or lost savings, for any special, indirect, secondary, incidental
or consequential damages of any nature arising out of the use of or inability
to use this Product.  Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of
implied warranties or of liability for incidental or consequential damages, so
the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you.
CHANGES IN WARRANTY NOT AUTHORIZED:
No one is authorized to change, modify or extend the terms of this limited
warranty.
EFFECT OF STATE LAWS:
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may have other rights
which vary from state to state.
OUR PLEDGE TO YOU:
Our Products are designed and manufactured to the highest standards.

We want you completely satisfied with our Products 
and will do everything possible under the terms of this warranty to

keep you secure in knowing you have bought the best!

TO RECEIVE MAXIMUM SERVICE & SUPPORT, COMPLETE AND RETURN THIS WARRANTY CARD TODAY!

10601 West Belmont Avenue
Franklin Park, IL   60131–9832

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL
FIRST CLASS MAIL   PERMIT NO. 50  FRANKLIN PARK, IL

NO POSTAGE
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YOUR NAME FACILITY NAME

ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP CODE

( ) ( )

PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER

WARRANTY REGISTRATION

M051–00K20–B003 (6/97)

Please Fill In and Mail This Card Within 10 Days.

MODEL LIFETIME 2 YEARS 1 YEAR 6 MONTHS
Exercise Bikes

9000 Series Electrical & Mechanical Parts Console Overlay (Faceplate)
8000 Series Electrical & Mechanical Parts Console Overlay (Faceplate)
9XS Electrical & Mechanical Parts Exertainment system components Kiosk

on Exercise Bike in kiosk and hand controllers

Treadmills
9000 Series Lifesprings™ Electrical Parts & Motor Belt, deck, labor and mechanical parts Console Overlay (Faceplate)

Shock Absorbers

8000 Series Lifesprings™ Electrical and Mechanical Labor; Belt and deck 1 year or Console Overlay (Faceplate)
Shock Absorbers Parts & Motor, 2 Years 1,000 hours

or 2,000 hrs

Stairclimbers
9000 Series Electrical & Mechanical Parts Console Overlay (Faceplate)
8000 Series Electrical & Mechanical Parts Console Overlay (Faceplate)

Cross-Trainers
9000 Series Electrical & Mechanical Parts Console Overlay (Faceplate)

1 YEAR Limited
Rower

9500 Electrical & Mechanical Parts

3 YEARS 2 YEARS 1 YEAR 90 DAYS
Circuit Structural frame Electrical Parts Mechanical Parts Wearable items 

(not coatings) and (i.e. Pads, grips, housing)
moving components

10 YEARS 5 YEARS 1 YEAR 90 DAYS
Strength Structural frame, Pillow blocks, pulleys, Linear bearings, Upholstery, springs, belts,

(not coatings) weight plates and cables and grips and any additional items 
guide rods not specified

LIFE FITNESS COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS
To help us serve you better, please answer the following questions:

1. On average, how many hours per day is your facility open for use? __________

2. On average, approximately how many people use your facility each day?__________

3. What is the average age of your membership?___________

4. What is the average income of your membership?__________

5. What model / type of exercise equipment do you consider to be the most popular in your facility
(irrespective of brand name)? Rank top three with 1 being the most popular.

_____treadmill _____rowing machine
_____stationary bike _____selectorized strength training
_____stairclimber _____free-weights / plate loaded
_____elliptical exerciser _____other___________________

6. What current or future programs offered by Life Fitness are of interest to you? Choose all that apply.

_____equipment training for staff _____facility layout / planning
_____service contracts _____fitness related seminars for staff with CEU credit
_____customer service training for staff (e.g. strength training techniques for special populations)
_____maintenance training for staff _____at your facility
_____equipment training for members _____at trade shows
_____fitness related seminars for members
_____marketing support; please describe:

MODEL NUMBER
SERIAL NUMBER

MODEL NUMBER
SERIAL NUMBER

MODEL NUMBER
SERIAL NUMBER

MODEL NUMBER
SERIAL NUMBER

MODEL NUMBER
SERIAL NUMBER

MODEL NUMBER
SERIAL NUMBER

MODEL NUMBER
SERIAL NUMBER

MODEL NUMBER
SERIAL NUMBER

MODEL NUMBER
SERIAL NUMBER

MODEL NUMBER
SERIAL NUMBER

M051–00K20–B003 (6/97)

DATE PURCHASED

*NOTE - All Life Fitness commercial products carry a 3 year limited residential warranty.



Cross-TTrainer
I N S T A L L A T I O N M A N U A L

Cross-TTrainer
I N S T R U C T I O N S  D E  M O N T A G E

Cross-TTrainer
M A N U A L  D E  I N S T A L A C I Ó N



DO NOT position the rear of the Cross-Trainer within 3 feet ( 1 meters ) of the nearest obstruction. The sides of
the Cross-Trainer should maintain a minimum clearance of 8 inches ( 20 cm ) from the nearest Cross-Trainer
or other obstruction.

DO NOT locate the Cross-Trainer within 30 inches ( 76 cm ) of a television set.

DO NOT locate the Cross-Trainer outdoors, near swimming pools, or in areas of high humidity.

DO verify the contents of the delivery carton against the following parts listing prior to setting the cartons and ship-
ping material aside. If any parts are missing, contact Life Fitness Customer Support Services at the number listed
on the back page of this installation instruction booklet. Save the shipping cartons in case of return.

DO read the entire Operation Manual prior to attempting to operate this machine as this is essential for proper
use. The Manual explains how to properly use the Cross-Trainer and helps you to design an aerobic workout
tailored to your personal fitness needs or requirements.

DO position unit so the line cord plug is accessible.

NE JAMAIS placer le derrière du Cross-Trainer à une distance d'au moins un mètre du plus proche obstacle.
Un espace d'au moins 20 cm doit se trouver entre les côtés du Cross-Trainer et le prochain Cross-Trainer ou
un obstacle quelconque.

NE JAMAIS placer le Cross-Trainer à moins de 76 cm de distance d'un appareil de télévision.

NE JAMAIS placer le Cross-Trainer ni à l'extérieur, ni près d'une piscine ni dans un endroit très humide.

Avant de jeter l'emballage, vérifier que le contenu du carton corresponde bien aux pièces indiquées sur la liste.
Si certaines pièces manquaient, contacter immédia-tement le service Après Vente de Life Fitness, vous
trouverez les numéros au dos du mode d'emploi. Conserver l'emballage en cas de retour.

Lire le mode d'emploi avec attention avant d'utiliser l'appareil. Ceci est essentiel pour une parfaite utili-sation
de celui. Le mode d'emploi vous indique comment utiliser le Cross-Trainer et vous aide à choisir l'entraînement
Aérobic correspondant le mieux à vos besoins et à vos exigences en ce qui concerne votre condition physique.

Positionner l�appareil de façon que la fiche du cãble d�alimtation reste accessible.

NO acomode la parte trasera del Cross-Trainer a menos de 3 pies ( 1 metro ) del obstáculo más cercano.
Debe mantenerse un espacio libre mínimo de 8 pulgadas ( 20 cm ) entre los costados del Cross-Trainer y el
siguiente Cross-Trainer o el obstáculo más cercano.

NO coloque el Cross-Trainer a menos de 30 pulgadas ( 76 cm ) de un aparato de televisión.

NO coloque el Cross-Trainer en exteriores, ni cerca de albercas o de áreas donde haya una humedad elevada.

COTEJE el contenido del empaque de cartón de entrega contra el siguiente listado de partes antes de sacar
de las cajas el material transportado. Si faltara cualquiera de las partes, póngase en contacto con el Servicio
de Atención a Clientes de Life Fitness al número de teléfono que se indica en la última página de este folleto
de instrucciones para la instalación. Guarde las cajas de envío para una eventual devolución.

LEA en su totalidad el Manual de Operación antes de intentar poner en funcionamiento esta máquina, ya que
esto es vital para hacer una adecuada utilización de la misma. El Manual explica cómo utilizar adecuadamente
el Cross-Trainer y le ayuda a diseñar un entrenamiento aeróbico a la medida de sus necesidades o
requerimientos personales de condición física.

Acomode la unidad de tal modo que quede accesible ala clavija del cable de corriente.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS! � SECURITÉ AVANT  TOUT ! �
¡SEGURIDAD ANTE TODO !





TOOLS REQUIRED ... Phillips screwdriver, hex key wrench set, socket and wrench set
USTENSILES NÉCESSAIRES AU MONTAGE ... Tournevis à tête, clé pour écrou, serre-écrou, clé à chapeau
HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS PARA EL ARMADO ... Destornillador de cruz, juego de llaves Allen (hexago-
nales), maneral y juego de llaves españolas

#1 Display Console Screw (4) #2 Arm Assembly Mounting Bolt (4) #3 Monocolumn Mtg Bolt (3)
Vis de la console (4) Boulon pour montage des  Boulon Montage Monocolonne-Support (3)

manettes (4)
Tornillo del Tablero de Pantalla (4) Tornillo para Montar Armadura Tornillo p Montar Barandal Inf (3)

del  Brazo (4)
8-16 x 5/8� 3/8-16 x 2� 5/16-18 x 7/8�
0017-00101-1538 0017-00101-0974 0017-00101-1454

#4 Upper Handrail Mounting Bolt (4) #5 Heart rate Arm End Cap Screw (4) #6 Upper Handrail Mounting Nut (4)
Boulon Montage Levier supérieur (4) Vis (4) Ecrou montage du levier supèrieur (4)
Tornillo para Montar Barandal Superior (4) Pija para Capucha del Brazo Tuerca para Montar Barandal Superior (4)

Ritmo Card (4)
5/16-18 x 1 1/2� 6-20 x 5/8� 5/16-18 Nylok
0017-00101-1609 0017-00101-1239 0017-00103-0266

#7 Heart Rate Arm Assembly Lock Washer (4) #8 Heart Rate Arm End Cap (8) #9 Monocolumn Assembly (1)
Rondelles du levier-rythme cardiaque (4) Capot du levier-rythme cardiaque (8) Montage de la monocolonne (1)
Roldana Presión Estr Brazo Ritmo Card (4) Capucha para Brazo de Armadura del Soporte Central (1)

Ritmo Cardiaco (8)
3/8� I.D.
0017-00104-0006 OK53-01090-0000 AK53-00106-0001

#10 Display Console Assembly (1) #11 Right Handrail (1) #12 Left Handrail (1)
Montage de la console (1) Levier de droite (1) Levier de gauche (1)
Armadura del Tablero de Pantalla (1) Barandal Derecho (1) Barandal Izquierdo (1)
AK53-00039-0001 AK53-00026-0003 AK53-00026-0004

#13 Right Heart Rate Arm Assembly (1) #14 Left Heart Rate Arm Assembly (1) #15 Lower Handrail Mtg Bolt (4)
Montage levier rythme cardiaque droite (1) Montage levier rythme cardiaque Boulon Montage Levier inférieur (4)

gauche (1) 
Estructura Brazo Ritmo Cardiaco Estructura Brazo Ritmo Cardiaco Tornillo p Montar Barandal Inf (4)

Derecho (1) Izquierdo (1) 5/16-18 x 1� 
AK53-00005-0003 AK53-00005-0004 0017-00101-1625

#16 Lock Washer (4)
Rondelles (4)
Roldana  (4)
5/16� I.D.
0017-00104-0412



NOTE: The four Lower Handrail Mounting Bolts (#15) with wash-
ers (#16) are fastened in position on the Handrail Mounting

Brackets (D) prior to shipping. They are not included in the Parts
Bag and must be removed from the Brackets prior to following
the procedures described in Step 2 of the Installation Instructions.

REMARQUE: Avant l�expédition de l�appareil, les quatre boulons
de montage de levier inférieur (#15) à l'aide des rondelles (#16)
ont été fixés au support de montage de l�accoudoir (D). Vous ne
les trouverez donc pas parmi les pièces détachèes dans le sac.
Ils doivent ètre enlevés des accoudoirs avant de prodécéder aux

instructions de montage dans l�étape 2.
NOTA: Antes del envio del aparato, los cuatro tornillos para el
armado del Brandal inferior (#15) con sus respectivas roldanas
(#16) fueron fijados a las Muescas de Montaje del Barandal (D).
No están incluidos en la Boplsa de Partes y deben ser retirados
de estas muescas antes de seguir las instruccioniones descritas

en el Paso 2 de estas Instrucciones del Installación.



Position the Monocolumn assembly (#9) above
the CHANNEL FRAME bracket (A) located at the

top of the Cross-Trainer unit. With the tray facing the ped-
als, slide the MONOCOLUMN assembly down over the
CHANNEL FRAME bracket. With three BOLTS (#3),
attach the MONOCOLUMN assembly to the CHANNEL
FRAME bracket. Tighten the BOLTS securely.

Remove the four HANDRAIL MOUNTING
BOLTS (#15) with WASHERS (#16) FROM THE

HANDRAIL MOUNTING BRACKET (D). Slide the user-
right HANDRAIL (#11) over the HANDRAIL MOUNTING
POST (B) as shown until the HANDRAIL MOUNTING
PLATE (C) is aligned with the HANDRAIL MOUNTING
BRACKET (D) located on the back face of the unit body.
With two BOLTS (#15) with WASHERS (#16), attach the
user-right HANDRAIL MOUNTING PLATE to the
HANDRAIL MOUNTING BRACKET. Tighten the BOLTS
until snug. With two BOLTS (#4) and two nuts (#6), attach
the user-right HANDRAIL (#11) to the HANDRAIL
MOUNTING POST (B). Tighten all four BOLTS securely.

Repeat this step to install the user left HANDRAIL (#12).

Locate the 6-PIN CONNECTOR (6-P) leading
from the MONOCOLUMN assembly (#9) and con-

nect it to the 6-PIN  CONNECTOR (6-P) on the back of the
DISPLAY CONSOLE (#10).

Locate the 5-PIN CONNECTOR (5-P) for the
telemetry/stop switch module leading from the MONO-
COLUMN assembly (#9) and connect it to the 5-PIN
CONNECTOR (5-P) on the back of the DISPLAY CON-
SOLE (#10).

Locate the 4-PIN CONNECTOR (4-P) for the Heart Rate
sensors leading from the MONOCOLUMN assembly (#9)
and connect it to the 4-PIN CONNECTOR (4-P) on the
wire harness extending from the back of the DISPLAY
CONSOLE (#10).

Place the DISPLAY CONSOLE (#10) on the Display
Console Bracket (E), insert the four DISPLAY CONSOLE
SCREWS (#1) and tighten in a criss-cross manner.

NOTE: Be sure to feed all cables leading from the
channel frame bracket up and through the monocol-
umn assembly before mounting the monocolumn
assembly to the channel frame bracket.

11

Be careful not to pitch any of the cables
between the monocolumn assembly and the
channel frame bracket.
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Placer la MONOCOLONNE (#9) au dessus du
SUPPORT DE LA MONOCOLONNE (A) qui se

trouve au dessus du Cross-Trainer. Le porte-gobelet
dirigé vers la pédale, insérez la MONOCOLONNE vers
le bas sur le SUPPORT DE LA MONOCOLONNE (A).
Fixez la MONOCOLONNE au SUPPORT DE LA
MONOCOLONNE (A) à l'aide de trois BOULONS (#3).
Bien visser les BOULONS.

Enlever les 4 BOULONS MONTAGE (#15) à
l'aide des RONDELLES (#16) du SUPPORT

DE MONTAGE DE L�ACCOUDOIR (D). Insérer le LEVI-
ER droite pour l'utilisateur (#11) sur le MONTANT DU
LEVIER (B) comme l'indique la figure jusqu'à ce que le
DISQUE DU LEVIER (C) soit au même niveau que le
SUPPORT DE MONTAGE DE L'ACCOU-DOIR (D) qui
se trouve à l'arrière de l'appareil. Fixer le DISQUE DU
LEVIER droite au SUPPORT DE MONTAGE DE L'AC-
COUDOIR avec deux BOULONS à l'aide des RON-
DELLES. Visser bien les BOULONS. Fixer L'AC-
COUDOIR droit pour l'utilisateur au MONTANT DU
LEVIER (B) à l'aide de deux BOULONS (#4) et de deux
ÉCROUS (#6). Serrer bien les quatre BOULONS.

Renouveler l'opération pour le montage de L'AC-
COUDOIR de gauche pour l'utilisateur (#12).

Prenez le CONNECTEUR À 6 EMBOUTS (6-P)
qui vient de la MONOCOLONNE (#9) et liez le

au CONNECTEUR À 6 EMBOUTS (6-P) qui se trouve
à l'arrière de la CONSOLE (#10).

Prenez le CONNECTEUR À 5 EMBOUTS (5-P) du
module à alternance télémétrie/-stop qui vient de la
MONOCOLONNE (#9) et liez le au CONNECTEUR À
5 EMBOUTS (5-P) qui se trouve à l'arrière de la
CONSOLE (#10).

Prenez le CONNECTEUR À 4 EMBOUTS (4-P) des
détecteurs de battements de c�ur qui vient de la
MONOCOLONNE (#9) et liez le au CONNECTEUR À 4
EMBOUTS (4-P) sur le HARNAIS À CÂBLES qui se
trouve à l'arrière de la CONSOLE.

Placez la CONSOLE (#10) sur LE MAINTIEN DE LA
CONSOLE (E), posez les quatre VIS (#1) de la CON-
SOLE et vissez à alternance jusqu'à ce qu'elles soient
solidement fixées. 

REMARQUE: Faites en sorte de brancher tous les
câbles qui viennent de la monocolonne avant de fixer
la monocolonne et son support.
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Acomode la ARMADURA DEL SOPORTE CEN-
TRAL (#9) encima de la RANURA DEL BASTI-

DOR DE CANAL (A) localizada en la parte superior de
la unidad del Cross-Trainer. Con el platillo orientado
hacia los pedales, deslice hacia abajo la ARMADURA
DEL SOPORTE CENTRAL sobre la RANURA DEL
BASTIDOR DE CANAL. Fije con tres TORNILLOS (#3)
la ARMADURA DEL SOPORTE CENTRAL a la RANU-
RA DEL BASTIDOR DE CANAL. Apriete los TORNIL-
LOS hasta dejarlos bien asentados.

Deslice como se muestra en la figura el
BARANDAL (#11) del costado derecho del

usuario sobre el PUNTO DE MONTAJE DEL BARAN-
DAL (B) hasta que la PLACA DE MONTAJE DEL
BARANDAL (C) quede alineada con la MUESCA DE
MONTAJE DEL BARANDAL (D) localizada en la cara
posterior del cuerpo de la unidad. Fije con dos
TORNILLOS (#15) con sus respectivas ROLDANAS
(#16) la PLACA DE MONTAJE DEL BARANDAL del
costado derecho del usuario a la MUESCA DE MONTA-
JE DEL BARANDAL. Apriete los TORNILLOS hasta
que ajusten. Fije con dos TORNILLOS (#4) y dos
TUERCAS (#6) el BARANDAL (#11) del costado dere-
cho del usuario al PUNTO DE MONTAJE DEL BARAN-
DAL (B). Apriete los cuatro TORNILLOS hasta dejarlos
bien asentados.

Repita este paso para instalar el BARANDAL (#12) del
costado izquierdo del usuario.

Localice el CONECTOR de 6 PUNTAS (6-P) que
sale de la ARMADURA DEL SOPORTE CENTRAL

(#9) y conéctelo con el CONECTOR de 6 PUNTAS (6-P)
que está en la parte de atrás del TABLERO DE PANTALLA
(#10).

Localice el CONECTOR de 5 PUNTAS (5-P) para el
módulo del interruptor que activa o desactiva la opción
telemetría, el cual sale de la ARMADURA DEL
SOPORTE CENTRAL (#9), y conéctelo con el CONEC-
TOR de 5 PUNTAS (5-P) que está en la parte de atrás
del TABLERO DE PANTALLA (#10).

NOTA: Asegúrese de pasar hacia arriba y a través de la
armadura del soporte central todos los cables que salen de
la ranura del bastidor de canal antes de montar la armadura
del soporte central a la ranura del bastidor de canal.

33

ATTENTION!: Faites en sorte qu�aucun câble
ne soit bloqué entre la monocolonne et son
support.

¡PRECAUCIÓN!: Tenga cuidado de no pellizcar
ninguno de los cables entre la armadura del
soporte central y la ranura del bastidor de
canal.

11 11

22



Locate the user-left HEART RATE ARM ASSEM-
BLY (#14) (labels stating �USER LEFT� or

�USER RIGHT� are located between the bolt holes at the
mounting end of the HEART RATE ARM ASSEMBLIES
). Position the mounting end of the user left HEART
RATE ARM ASSEMBLY (#14) at the user left HEART
RATE ARM MOUNTING BRACKET (F).

Insert the two HEART RATE ARM MOUNTING BOLTS
(#2) with WASHERS (#7) through the mounting holes
and secure the HEART RATE ARM ASSEMBLY (#14) to
the HEART RATE ARM MOUNTING BRACKET.

Connect the 2-PIN CONNECTOR (2-P) leading from
within the HEART RATE ARM ASSEMBLY (#14) to the 2-
PIN CONNECTOR (2-P) located on the HEART RATE
ARM MOUNTING BRACKET.

Slide a HEART RATE ARM END CAP (#8) over the bolt-
ed end of the HEART RATE ARM ASSEMBLY (#14).
With two HEART RATE ARM END CAP SCREWS (#5),
secure the HEART RATE ARM END CAP (#8) to the
HEART RATE ARM MOUNTING BRACKET (F).

Repeat this step to install the user right HEART RATE
ARM ASSEMBLY (#13).

NOTE: Be sure the notch located at the mounting end
of the heart rate arm assembly is facing away from the
pedals before attaching the heart rate arn assembly to
the heart rate arm mounting bracket.

Be careful not to pinch any wire harnesses
between parts or to overtighten the screws.
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Do not disturb the cable clamp retaining the
heart rate cable to the heart rate arm mount-
ing bracket.

NOTE: It is extremely important the Cross-Trainer be
correctly stabilized for proper operation. An unstable
unit may cause damage to it.

Be careful not to pinch any of the cables
between the monocolumn assembly and the
display console.

Be careful not to overtighten the screws.



Prenez le LEVIER RYTHME CARDIAQUE de
gauche pour l'utilisateur (#14) (étiquettes "UTIL-

ISATEUR GAUCHE" et "UTILISATEUR DROITE" se
trouvent entre les encoches des boulons au montage
des extrémités des LEVIERS RYTHME CARDIAQUE).
Montez l' extrémité du LEVIER RYTHME CARDIAQUE
de gauche pour l'utilisateur (#14) sur le SUPPORT DE
MONTAGE DU LEVIER RYTHME CARDIAQUE de
gauche pour l'utilisateur (F).

Fixez les deux BOULONS DESTINÉS AU MONTAGE
DU LEVIER RYTHME CARDIAQUE (#2) à l'aide des
RONDELLES (#7) que vous introduisez dans les trous
de montage, puis fixez le LEVIER RYTHME CAR-
DIAQUE (#14) au SUPPORT DE MONTAGE DU LEVI-
ER RYTHME-CARDIAQUE. 

Prenez le CONNECTEUR À 2 EMBOUTS (2-P) du
LEVIER RYTHME CARDIAQUE (#14) et liez le au
CONNECTEUR À 2 EMBOUTS (2-P) sur le SUPPORT
DE MONTAGE DU LEVIER RYTHME CARDIAQUE.

Rabattez le CAPOT DU LEVIER RYTHME CAR-
DIAQUE (#8) sur les extrémités du LEVIER RYTHME
CARDIAQUE (#14). Fixez le CAPOT DU LEVIER
RYTHME CARDIAQUE (#8) au SUPPORT DE MON-
TAGE DU LEVIER RYTHME CARDIAQUE (F) en
employant les deux VIS corres-pon-dantes (#5).

Localice el CONECTOR de 4 PUNTAS (4-P) para los
sensores de Ritmo Cardiaco que sale de la ARMADU-
RA DEL SOPORTE CENTRAL (#9) y conéctelo con el
CONECTOR de 4 PUNTAS (4-P) con arnés para cable
que se prolonga desde la parte trasera del TABLERO
DE PANTALLA (#10).

Coloque el TABLERO DE PANTALLA (#10) sobre la
placa de ENSAMBLE PARA EL TABLERO DE PAN-
TALLA (E), inserte los cuatro TORNILLOS PARA
TABLERO DE PANTALLA (#1) y apriételos en secuen-
cia cruzada. 

Localice la ESTRUCTURA DEL BRAZO DE
RITMO CARDIACO (#14)  del costado izquier-

do del usuario (las etiquetas que especifican "IZQUIER-
DA DEL USUARIO" o "DERECHA DEL USUARIO" se
localizan entre los orificios para los Tornillos que están
en el extremo de montaje de las ARMADURAS DE
LOS BRAZOS DE RITMO CARDIACO). Acomode el
extremo de montaje de la ESTRUCTURA DEL BRAZO
DE RITMO CARDIACO (#14) del costado izquierdo del
usuario en la MUESCA DE MONTAJE DEL BRAZO DE
RITMO CARDIACO (F) del costado izquierdo del
usuario.

Inserte los dos TORNILLOS DE MONTAJE DEL
BRAZO DE RITMO CARDIACO (#2) con sus respecti-
vas ROLDANAS (#7) a través de los orificios de monta-
je y asegure la ESTRUCTURA DEL BRAZO DE RITMO
CARDIACO (#14) a la MUESCA DE MONTAJE DEL
BRAZO DE RITMO CARDIACO.

Conecte el CONECTOR DE 2 PUNTAS (2-P) que sale
del interior de la ESTRUCTURA DEL BRAZO DE
RITMO CARDIACO (#14) al CONECTOR DE 2 PUN-
TAS (2-P) localizado en la MUESCA DE MONTAJE
DEL BRAZO DE RITMO CARDIACO.

ATTENTION!: Faites en sorte que l'attache
qui maintient le câble rythme cardiaque au
levier rythme cardiaque ne soit pas touchée.

REMARQUE: Faites en sorte que durant le montage
de l'extrémité du levier rythme cardiaque l'encoche ne
soit pas tourné vers les pédales avant d'avoir fixé le
levier rythme cardiaque à son support.

ATTENTION!: Faites en sorte qu'aucun câble
ne soit bloqué emtre les diverse pièces et que
les vis ne soient pas trop serrées.
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ATTENTION!: Faites en sorte qu�aucun câble
ne soit bloqué entre le monocolonne et la con-
sole.

ATTENTION!: Faites en sorte de ne pas
serrer les vis inconsidérablement.

¡PRECAUCIÓN!: Tenga cuidado de no pelliz-
car ninguno de los cables entre la armadura
del soporte central y el tablero de pantalla.

¡PRECAUCIÓN!: Tenga cuidado de no
apretar excesivamente los tornillos.



After placing the Cross-Trainer in the intended
location for use, check the stability of the unit. If

the unit is not stable, rotate the FOOT (G) that appears
to be higher until the Cross-Trainer is stable.

Plug the POWER CORD into a dedicated elec-
trical outlet (See the Operation Manual for

Electrical Requirements). Switch the ON/OFF switch to
the ON position.
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Renouvelez l'opération pour le montage du LEVIER
RYTHME CARDIAQUE de droite pour l'utilisateur (#13).

Si vous avez placé le Cross-Trainer à sa place,
contrôlez qu'il soit dans une position bien stable.

Si l'appareil bouge, tournez alors les pieds réglables
(G) de façon à stabliser le Cross-Trainer.

Branchez le CORDON D�ALIMENTATION à une
prise de contact convenable (voir les recomman-

dations dans le MODE D'EMPLOI). Mettez le bouton de
MARCHE / ARRÊT dans la position MARCHE.

Deslice una CAPUCHA PARA BRAZO DE RITMO
CARDIACO (#8) sobre el extremo de la ESTRUCTURA
DEL BRAZO DE RITMO CARDIACO (#14) en el que se
insertaron los Tornillos. Con dos PIJAS PARA
CAPUCHA DEL BRAZO DE RITMO CARDIACO (#5),
asegure la CAPUCHA PARA BRAZO DE RITMO CAR-
DIACO (#8) a la MUESCA DE MONTAJE DEL BRAZO
DE RITMO CARDIACO (F).

Repita este paso para instalar la ESTRUCTURA DEL
BRAZO DE RITMO CARDIACO (#13) del costado dere-
cho del usuario.

Después de haber colocado el Cross-Trainer en
el sitio destinado para su uso, verifique la esta-

bilidad de la unidad. Si la unidad no está estable,
entonces haga girar la PATA (G) que parezca estar más
alta hasta que el Cross-Trainer esté estable.

Conecte el CABLE DE LA CORRIENTE a un
contacto eléctrico de uso exclusivo (Véase el

Manual de Operación para los Requerimientos
Eléctricos). Ponga el interruptor de encendido/apagado
(ON/OFF) en la posición de encendido (ON).
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¡PRECAUCIÓN!: Tenga cuidado de no pel-
lizcar ninguno de los arneses para cables
entre las diferentes partes armadas y de no
apretar excesivamente los tornillos.

NOTA: Es de extrema importancia para su adecuada
operaciÓn que el Cross-Trainer esté correctamente
estabilizado. Una unidad inestable puede repercutir en
daños para la misma.

REMARQUE: Avant l�expédition de l�appareil, les qua-
tre boulons de montage de monocolonne/levier
inférieur (33) ont été fixés au support de montage de
l�accoudoir (D). Vous ne les trouverez donc pas parmi
les pièces détachèes dans le sac. Ils doivent ètre
enlevés des accoudoirs avant de prodécéder aux
instructions de montage dans l�étape 2.
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¡PRECAUCIÓN!: No cause alteraciones a la
abrazadera que sujeta el cable de ritmo car-
diaco a la muesca de montaje del brazo de
ritmo cardiaco.

NOTA: Asegúrese de que la marca localizada en el extremo
de montaje de la estructura del brazo de ritmo cardiaco esté
orientada en dirección opuesta de los pedales antes de fijar
la estructura del brazo de ritmo cardiaco a la muesca de
montaje del brazo de ritmo cardiaco.



Before attempting to operate your Cross-Trainer, it is imperative that you familiarize yourself with
the contents of the Operation Manual. If your Life Fitness 9500HR Cross-Trainer � Total Body
System does not respond as described in the OPERATION MANUAL, contact the nearest Life
Fitness Service Center as listed in the OPERATION MANUAL.

Lire le mode d'emploi avec attention avant d'utiliser le Cross-Trainer. Ceci est essentiel pour une
parfaite utili-sation de celui. Au cas ou votre Life Fitness 9500HR Cross-Trainer ne fonctionne pas
comme décrit dans le MODE D'EMPLOI, contactez le service Après Vente de Life Fitness le plus
proche, dont vous trouverez les coordonnées dans la liste du MODE D�EMPLOI.

Antes de intentar poner en funcionamiento su Cross-Trainer, es imperativo que usted se famil-
iarice con el contenido del Manual de Operación. Si su Cross-Trainer � Sistema Corporal Total
9500HR de Life Fitness no responde de la manera que se describe en el MANUAL DE
OPERACIÓN, póngase en contacto con el Centro de Servicio Life Fitness más cercano de acuer-
do con la lista que aparce en el MANUAL DE OPERACIÓN.

10601 West Belmont Avenue � Franklin Park, IL 60131
(800) 351-3737 or (847) 451-0036 

Copyright 1999 Life Fitness, a division of Brunswick Corporation. All rights reserved.  Life Fitness is a trademark of Brunswick Corporation.
M051-00K20-C088

01/99

Pre-Operation Checklist 

� Ensure that the MONOCOLUMN and HANDRAIL BOLTS are tight.

� Check the operation of the STOP switch. (Refer to the Operation Manual)

� Test the Display Console to ensure that it is properly set to English or Metric Units. (Refer to the 
Operation Manual)

LISTE DE CONTRÔLE AVANT L'EMPLOI 

� Veillez à ce que la MONOCOLONNE et les VIS DE L�ACCOUDOIR soient bien serrées.

� Contrôlez le fonctionnement du bouton d�ARRÊT. (Voir le MODE D�EMPLOI.)

� Contrôlez le fonctionnement de la console afin de voir si elle est correctement configurée pour les appareils 
anglais ou métriques. (Voir le MODE D�EMPLOI.)

LISTA DE REVISIÓN PREVIA A LA OPERACIÓN 

� Asegúrese de que los TORNILLOS del Soporte Central y del BARANDAL estén ajustados.

� Verifique el funcionamiento del interruptor de ALTO (STOP). (Consulte el Manual de Operación)

� Pruebe el Tablero de Pantalla para asegurarse de que está correctamente ajustado al sistema inglés o 
al sistema métrico decimal. (Consulte el Manual de Operación)
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FCC Warning — Possible Radio / Television InterferenceFCC Warning — Possible Radio / Television Interference
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with Part 15 of
the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. Any changes or
modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. This equipment
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that the
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, you are encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

l Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

l Increase the space between the equipment.

l Plug the equipment into two electrical outlets
located on separate circuits.

l Consult an exercise equipment dealer or an
experienced radio / TV technician for help.

Class S (Studio): Professional and/or commercial use.

Before using this product, it is essential that you read this ENTIRE
operation manual and ALL installation instructions.

It will help you set up the Cross-Trainer quickly and instruct your
members on how to use it correctly and safely.

Any service, other than cleaning or user maintenance, must be
performed by an authorized service representative. There are no
user serviceable parts.

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications to this
equipment could void your product warranty!
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This Operation Manual describes the functions of the following products:

Life Fitness Cross-Trainers
9500 — Lower Body System

9500HR — Total Body System

See “Specifications” page in this manual for product specific features.
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Dear Valued Customer,

Congratulations. . . and thank you for purchasing the Life
Fitness Cross-Trainer, the most versatile and effective piece
of cardiovascular equipment ever developed. It is the
culmination of over 20 years of research, innovation and
engineering designed to deliver an efficient product with the
reliability for which Life Fitness is known.

The Life Fitness Cross-Trainer delivers a total body workout
better than any fitness equipment available! It works more
muscles in less time, for efficient fat burning. Plus, it is
ergonomically designed for comfort, with virtually zero impact to
ankles, knees, hips and lower back.

Like other Life Fitness products, our Cross-Trainer helps make
exercise motivating and efficient. The user-friendly console
displays a host of visual feedback, with easy-to-follow prompts 
and instructions.

The Cross-Trainer’s smooth, fluid movement makes it perfect for all  types of users and
fitness levels. Plus, the exclusive Heart Rate Zone Training program helps take all the
guesswork out of exercise. The patented, state-of-the-art Lifepulse® digital heart rate
sensors and telemetry heart rate monitoring make the Cardio and Fat Burn programs the
most effective workouts offered on any aerobic trainer. 

We understand that a reliable product is just as important as one that is effective. That is
why we do not just test our products, we punish them. We put them through their paces at
top resistance levels, 24 hours a day, seven days a week, often for twice the warranty
period. It’s the reason we were the first domestic fitness manufacturer with ISO 9001
Certification, the international symbol for quality workmanship.

If you have questions regarding the operation of your Life Fitness Cross-Trainer, please
call Life Fitness Customer Support Services at the number listed in Section 5.

Sincerely,

Augie Nieto
President, Life Fitness

Augie Nieto
President, Life Fitness

INTRODUCTIONINTRODUCTION
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1.1 Important Safety Instructions

Before using this product, it is essential that you read this ENTIRE operation manual and ALL installation
instructions. The Cross-Trainer is intended for use solely in the manner described in this manual.

To disconnect the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer, turn off the power switch, then remove the plug from the outlet.
Close supervision is necessary when used by or near children, invalids or disabled persons.
Connect this unit to a properly grounded outlet only. (See Grounding Instructions)
Always follow the console instructions for proper operations.
Never operate a Life Fitness Cross-Trainer if it has a damaged power cord or electrical plug, or if it
has been dropped, damaged, or even partially immersed in water. Contact Life Fitness Customer
Support Services for assistance.
Keep the power cord away from heated surfaces. Do not pull the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer by the
power cord or use the cord as a handle.
Never insert objects into any opening in your Life Fitness Cross-Trainer. If an object should drop
inside, turn off the power and carefully retrieve it; if you cannot reach the item, contact Life Fitness
Customer Support Services.
Never place liquids of any type directly on the unit, except in an accessory tray or holder. Containers
with lids are recommended.
Do not use the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer outdoors, near swimming pools or in areas of high humidity.
Do not use the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer in areas where aerosol spray products are being used or
where oxygen is being administered. Such substances increase the danger of combustion and explosion.
Keep all loose clothing, shoelaces, and towels away from the Cross-Trainer pedals and moving arms.
Keep the area around your Life Fitness Cross-Trainer clear of any obstructions, including walls 
and furniture.
Always be careful and exercise caution when mounting or dismounting your Life Fitness Cross-Trainer.
Use the handlebars whenever additional stability is required.
Wear shoes with rubber or high-traction soles. Do not use shoes with heels, leather soles, cleats, or
spikes. Do not use the trainer in your bare feet.
Do not tip the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer on its side during operation.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

To reduce the risk of electrical shock, always unplug the Life Fitness
Cross-Trainer before cleaning or attempting any maintenance activity.

To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock or injury, it is imperative to
connect each Cross-Trainer unit to a properly grounded electrical outlet.

Life Fitness STRONGLY recommends that if you are undertaking an exercise program
please see your physician for a complete medical exam, particularly if you have a family
history of high blood pressure or heart disease, are over the age of 45, or if you smoke,
have high cholesterol, are obese, or have not exercised regularly in the past year.

If, at any time while exercising, you feel faint, dizzy, pain, or shortness of
breath, stop immediately.

GETTING STARTED11 GETTING STARTED
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1.2 Setup

The Life Fitness Cross-Trainer must be properly grounded. Proper grounding provides a path
of least resistance for the electric current, which reduces the risk of shock to anyone touching
or using the equipment should it malfunction. Each unit is equipped with an electrical cord,
which includes an equipment grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be
inserted into an outlet that has been properly installed and grounded in accordance with all
local codes and ordinances.

Grounding Instructions

Electrical Requirements

The Life Fitness Cross-Trainer is
intended for use on a normal 120-
volt electrical circuit in the U.S. and
Canada. Consult the chart for
electrical requirements outside the
U.S. and Canada.
The Cross-Trainer may be daisy-
chained with up to ten units from
one, 15 AMP, dedicated line.

A risk of electrical shock may result from improper connection of the
equipment-grounding conductor. Check with a qualified electrician if you
are in doubt as to proper grounding technique. DO NOT modify the plug
provided with the product. If it will not fit an electrical outlet, have a
proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician. 

United Kingdom 220 50 0.5
Fed’l Rep of Germany, The Netherlands, 
Italy, Chile, Belgium , Korea, Argentina 220 50 0.5
France 220 50 0.5
Latin America 110/220 60 1 / 0.5
Spain 220 50 0.5
Japan 100/200 50/60 1 / 0.5
Australia 240/250 50 0.5
U.S., Canada 120 60 1

LOCATION VOLTAGE Hz AMPs
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Your Life Fitness Cross-Trainer may need to be stabilized depending on the surface on
which it is placed.

After you place the Cross-Trainer where it will be used, check the stability by attempting to
rock it back and forth. If it rocks, it is not level. To stabilize it, adjust either stabilizing foot
located under the rear of the unit by turning the stabilizing foot clockwise or counter-
clockwise as necessary until the rocking motion is eliminated.

How to Stabilize the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer 

Only one stabilizing foot needs to be turned. 

NOTE: DO NOT place the Cross-Trainer closer than eight (8) inches (20 centimeters)
from any other electrical device and any other electronic trainers and 30
inches  (76 centimeters) from television sets.
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1.3 Optional Settings for the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer
l Maximum Program Duration

The Maximum Program Duration option allows the maximum program time to be changed
from the default maximum time limit of 60 minutes to a value between 10 and 99 minutes.
Altering the maximum program time will affect the time limit of all programs. To change the
Life Fitness Cross-Trainer maximum program time, proceed as follows:

1. Press and hold the 5 key on the numeric keypad.
2. Press the CLEAR / PAUSE key twice.
3. All LEDs and 14-segment displays will be illuminated. This is called diagnostic

state 1.  There are 12 distinct diagnostic states and the maximum program time
settings reside in Diagnostic State 5. Each time you press the ENTER key you will
advance one diagnostic state. Continue to advance to Diagnostic State 5. 

4. When you reach Diagnostic State 5, the current DURATION setting will be
displayed. The default maximum program time is 60 minutes.

5. Use the key to decrease the DURATION or the key to increase
the DURATION.

6. To exit the diagnostic states, press the CLEAR / PAUSE key repeatedly until the
“Press Start to Begin” message appears on the display message center. 

l English / Metric Conversion

The factory default setting for the display console measurements is set based upon the 
language used for the display console overlay. If you believe the setting is incorrect or if you
wish to change the ENGLISH / METRIC setting you will need to complete the following.
When you reach Diagnostic State 7 (see above), the Data Entry window will display
ENGLISH UNITS to designate English units.
To change the default to metric measurement, press the 5 key and the system will toggle
from English to metric units and display METRIC UNITS. 

You may also use the key to enable METRIC UNITS and the key to enable
ENGLISH UNITS.



10

l METS option enable/disable

The factory default is set with METS unit display disabled. When you reach Diagnostic State 10
(follow the instruction for Maximum Program Duration Time to enter the diagnostic states), the
Message Center will display "METS   OFF". To change the default to ON, press the 5 key and the
system will toggle between OFF and ON.

You may also use the key to disable the METS OPTION and the key to enable
the METS OPTION.

The ENTER key LED will indicate when the value is set at the default — METS  OFF. 

Note: When the METS unit display is enabled (METS ON) the far right window of the
message center will show the current resistance level in METS in addition to Watts and
Calories/Hour.

Pressing the CLEAR / PAUSE key repeatedly will exit you out of the diagnostic states.
Pressing the ENTER key will advance you to Diagnostic State 11.

l Pause Timeout Duration

The Pause Timeout Duration is the amount of time the Cross-Trainer will remain paused after
the CLEAR / PAUSE key has been pressed. The factory default is set for the Pause Timeout
Duration is one minute. You can set this duration to a minimum of one minute or up to a
maximum of 99 minutes.

To do this enter the Diagnostics State 11 (follow the instruction for Maximum Program Time to
enter the diagnostic states) and press the ENTER key until the Message Center displays "PAUSE
TIMEOUT   1". To change the default setting of "1", press the key or key to decrease
or increase the pause duration.

The ENTER key LED will indicate when the value is set at the default — PAUSE TIME 1.
Pressing the CLEAR / PAUSE key repeatedly will exit you out of the diagnostic states.
Pressing the ENTER key will advance you to Diagnostic State 12.
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l TELEMETRY option enable/disable

This diagnostic state allows you to enable the Polar® compatible heart-rate telemetry
function allowing the Cross-Trainer to receive the heart rate signal from a Polar® compatible
heart rate chest strap.

The factory default setting for this option is enabled. To change this setting enter Diagnostic
State 6 (follow the instruction for Maximum Program Time to enter the diagnostic states).
The Message Center will display "TELEMETRY ON". To change the default to "OFF", press
the 5 key and the system will toggle between OFF and ON.

You may also use the key to change the setting to OFF and the key to change
the setting to ON.

The ENTER key LED will indicate when the value is set at the default — TELEMETRY ON.
Pressing the CLEAR / PAUSE key repeatedly will exit you out of the diagnostic states.
Pressing the ENTER key will advance you to Diagnostic State 7.

For more information on the other Diagnostic States please refer to the Life Fitness 
Cross-Trainer Service Manual available from Life Fitness Customer Support Services. 
(See How to Obtain Product Service for information on how reach Customer Support Services.)
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A

2.1 Display Console Overview

C B

D

The Life Fitness Cross-Trainer display console is easy to use, and it allows you to
monitor your progress as you work out. The on-board computer lets you tailor your
workouts to your individual fitness capabilities and goals, while providing a unique means
of measuring your fitness improvement from one workout to the next.

2 THE DISPLAY CONSOLETHE DISPLAY CONSOLE2
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2.2 Display Console Descriptions

Message Center

Data Entry Zone

CLEAR / PAUSE: Press this key once to clear incorrect data before pressing
the ENTER key. Press it once during a program to pause the program.
Pressing it twice in succession during a program ends the workout and shows
you a summary of the workout (total time elapsed, total calories, and distance
traveled). Then, pressing it a third time clears the current program and
prompts you to enter a new program.

MESSAGE CENTER: Provides all the instructions for programming the Life Fitness Cross-
Trainer. In addition, it displays elapsed time, speed (RPM), resistance level or heart rate,
total calories burned, calories burned per hour, distance traveled, Watts and METS
(optional). Total calories burned, calories burned per hour, distance traveled, Watts and
METS (optional) are alternately displayed every 5 seconds. The alternating display can be
locked on any one value by depressing the Display Lock key.

A

B
The Data Entry Zone allows you to enter information required to set up a workout or alter
the current exercise program. This group of buttons or keys consist of the following.

START / ENTER: This key is used to enter the data displayed in the
message center, to begin an exercise program, to restart a program after
pausing or to release the brake after pressing the Stop Button. This key will
also toggle between the Cardio and Fat burn programs.

THE ARROW KEYS: Use these keys to select all of your workout program
parameters, including length of workout, weight, age, target heart rate, and
resistance level. You can also increase or decrease the resistance level (or
change your target heart rate if your are in the Fat Burn or Cardio programs)
at any time by pressing either key.

NUMBER KEYS: Use these keys to enter the weight, age, workout time,
resistance level and Heart Rate data. You may also enter a different
resistance level than the current level, and a different target heart rate for the
Fat Burn and Cardio programs.
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STOP BUTTON: Pressing this button will immediately apply a brake to assist in stopping the
motion of the Cross-Trainer. The Brake will remain on until the START / ENTER button is
pressed. The Stop button may be used to assist in reversing the direction and/or to
stabilize the pedals during mounting and dismounting the Cross-Trainer.

Program Profile Window: Displays a matrix of lights showing the present position and
upcoming terrain. The higher the column of lights, the greater the resistance. The left-
most column of lights represents your current position. The remaining columns show
the upcoming terrain. As the workout progresses, the lights move across the screen
from right to left.
In the Fat Burn and Cardio programs, a heart shape will be displayed in the window
when you are required to grasp the Lifepulse sensors (if so equipped). If you are wearing the
optional heart rate chest strap, the Cross-Trainer will continously monitor your heart rate.

Program Profile Window

Stop Button

C

D

DISPLAY LOCK: This button allows you to freeze the message center display
on one set of feedback information — total calories, calories / hour, distance,
Watts, or METS (optional). To unlock the display, simply push the Display Lock
key again. 

QUICK START: Lets you get started right away, with minimal console input. 

AEROBICS MODE: This button allows you to transform the Hill, Random,
or Manual programs into a Cross-Training workout, prompting you to try
pushing, pulling, total body, lower body, speed changes and
forward/reverse motion.

REVERSE MODE: This button allows you to transform the Hill, Random, or
Manual programs into a Cross-Training workout, prompting you to work out
forward and backward to exercise different muscle groups.
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3.1 Why Heart Rate Zone Training?

Research shows that exercising within a specific heart rate is the optimal way to monitor
your exercise intensity and achieve maximum results. That is the idea behind the Life
Fitness Heart Rate Zone Training approach to exercise.

Zone Training takes the guesswork out of working out by identifying specific ranges, or
zones, in which you should maintain your heart rate to achieve maximum exercise results
according to your goals. In short, Zone Training all but eliminates under-training and over-
training by allowing you to target your heart rate to individual fitness objectives.

For instance, if the primary goal is to burn fat, you should exercise at a level between 60% and
75% of your theoretical maximum heart rate†. If you wish to improve your cardiovascular
condition, you should work out at 75% to 85% of your theoretical maximum heart rate.

The Life Fitness Cross-Trainer offers two, exclusive programs designed to take full
advantage of the benefits of Heart Rate Zone Training: Fat Burn and Cardio. You can vary
the focus of the exercise activities by switching between the Fat Burn and Cardio programs
at any time during a workout or entering a new target heart rate with the keypad.

Both the Fat Burn and Cardio programs measure your heart rate.  As you exercise, grasp
the Lifepulse sensors (if so equipped) when prompted with the or simply wear an optional
telemetry heart rate chest strap and your heart rate will be transmitted to the on-board
computer continuously. The resistance level will automatically adjust to maintain the target
heart rate based on your actual heart rate.

†Defined by the American College of Sports Medicine’s “Guidelines for Exercise Testing and Prescription” as 220 minus your age.

3HEART RATE ZONE TRAININGTM EXERCISEHEART RATE ZONE TRAININGTM EXERCISE3
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3.2 Heart Rate Monitoring

The Optional Heart Rate Chest Strap allows the on-board telemetry heart rate feature of
the Cross-Trainer to continuously monitor your heart rate and in many programs adjusts
aspects of the workout such as resistance levels.

Wet the transmitter electrodes (the two grooved surfaces on the underside of the strap) and
secure the strap as high under the chest muscles as possible. The strap should be snug,
but comfortable enough to allow for normal breathing.

The transmitter strap will deliver an
optimum heart rate reading when the
electrodes are directly in contact
with bare skin. It will, however,
function properly through wet,
lightweight clothing.

The key to proper operation is for the
electrodes to remain wet to conduct
the electrical impulses of the heart
back to the receiver.

If it becomes necessary to remoisten
the chest strap transmitter, grasp the
center of the strap, pull it away from the
chest to expose the two electrodes,
then moisten them in this position.

The patented Lifepulse digital heart rate sensors are the
built-in heart rate monitoring system on the Life Fitness
9500HR Cross-Trainer.

To use the Lifepulse sensors, simply grasp the stainless steel
sensors on the handlebars when the display console prompts
you with the , or anytime you wish to check your heart
rate. There are four sensors, two on each arm.

You must make contact with all four to obtain your heart rate.
The console will display your heart rate in 10 to 40 seconds.

The Optional Heart Rate Chest Strap

The Lifepulse® Digital Heart Rate Sensors
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4.1 Program Overviews
Selecting a workout program on the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer is easy. There are Seven
computerized aerobic workouts, including the new Cross-Train Aerobics and Cross-Train
Reverse programs, preprogrammed on the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer. 

CROSS-TRAIN REVERSE is a workout utilizing both forward and backward motion
thereby cross-training different muscle groups.

CROSS-TRAIN AEROBICS is a versatile workout which acts likes a personal trainer
prompting you to try pushing, pulling, total body, lower body, speed changes and
forward/reverse motion for maximum cross-training benefits.

CARDIO is a higher intensity workout emphasizing cardiovascular benefits and maximum
fat burning for more fit users. The Cardio program will automatically change the effort level
to maintain your heart rate at 80% of your theoretical maximum.

FAT BURN is a workout offering a low intensity way to burn fat. The Fat Burn program
will automatically change the resistance level to maintain your heart rate at 65% of 
theoretical maximum.

HILL is an interval training workout consisting of a combination of hills and valleys
proven to provide effective, time-efficient cardiovascular results.

RANDOM is an interval training workout of varying resistances levels which occur
randomly with each exercise session.

MANUAL is a constant effort workout in which the user can change resistance level
or speed at any time.

QUICK START, the fastest way to begin exercising, allows you to start a Manual
program with the push of a button.

4 THE PROGRAMSTHE PROGRAMS4
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The Programs
Step by Step
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4.2 Program Descriptions

To Begin a Life Fitness Cross-Trainer Workout

Use the following steps to begin any of the Cross-Trainer programs.

l Press the START / ENTER key
l Enter your weight and press ENTER
l Select a workout program by pressing the keys until the program you want

appears in the message center and then press ENTER (or wait 10 seconds and your
selection will be automatically entered)

l Enter additional program specific information (see individual program descriptions)

l Begin your workout !

QUICK START

l Press the Quick Start Button
l Enter your weight or press Quick Start again to enter the default weight of 150 lbs (68 Kg).
l Enter a number between 1 and 20 on the keypad or press the arrow keys to choose

the starting level of resistance for the workout
The Quick Start feature allows you to quickly get into a workout with a minimum of 
keystrokes. It starts the Manual program with the maximum allowable workout duration.

REMEMBER: YOU CAN CHANGE RESISTANCE LEVELS AT ANY TIME DURING
YOUR WORKOUT BY SIMPLY USING THE ARROWS KEYS OR KEYING
IN A NEW LEVEL ON THE KEYPAD!*

*Except in the Fat Burn and Cardio programs, in which you may change your target heart rate and the
system will monitor your heart rate and adjust the resistance level for you. 
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Fat Burn and Cardio Programs
l Begin a Cross-Trainer workout (see beginning of this section).
l The message center will prompt you to enter a workout duration of 1 to 60 minutes (or the

maximum time pre-programmed on the unit). Key in the duration you want the workout to
last and press ENTER.

l Enter your age using the numeric keypad to receive your computed target heart rate.
Press ENTER to accept the calculated target or input your own target heart rate using the
number keypad and press ENTER. Begin your workout !

The Fat Burn and Cardio heart rate management programs work by adjusting the resistance
of the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer in response to your heart rate. These two programs use the
technology of the Lifepulse digital sensors (or the optional Heart Rate Chest Strap) to monitor
your heart rate and automatically adjust the work load to maintain your target heart rate. The
end result is a perfect workout every time, eliminating under- and over-training.

In the Fat Burn and Cardio programs, a heart shape will be displayed in the window when
you are required to grasp the Lifepulse sensors (if so equipped). If you are wearing the
optional Heart Rate Chest Strap, the on-board computer will continously monitor your heart
rate. If you do not grasp the sensors in the allotted time, the message "Grasp the Sensors
now" will appear in the Message Center. If a heart rate is not detected after 3 minutes, the
display console will beep 3 times and the unit will automatically switch to a Manual program.

FAT BURN 

On the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer, the Fat Burn program will maintain your heart rate at 65%
of your theoretical maximum heart rate† , or another target heart rate that you enter.
Resistance will automatically adjust to maintain the target heart rate. Exercising at 65% of
your theoretical maximum heart rate maximizes the aerobic benefits of exercise by accessing
the body's fat stores for fuel and by allowing you to exercise longer.

CARDIO

The Cardio program is virtually identical to the Fat Burn program. The only difference is that your
target heart rate is calculated at 80% of your theoretical maximum heart rate to accentuate
cardiovascular improvement by placing a heavier work load on the heart muscle. If you wish
to vary the focus of your exercise activities you may switch back and forth between the Fat
Burn and Cardio programs at any time during a workout simply by pressing the ENTER key,
creating the ultimate interval training program!
Remember, you may change your target heart rate at any time by simply keying in a new
target heart rate or pressing the keys or toggling Fat Burn and Cardio target heart
rates using the ENTER key.
† Defined by the American College of Sports Medicine's Guidelines for Exercise Testing and Prescription" as 220 minus your age.
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Manual and Random Programs

l Begin a Cross-Trainer workout (see beginning of this section).

l After selecting a workout program, you will be asked to enter a desired workout time in
minutes. Use the numeric keypad to input a number from 1 to 60 minutes (or the
maximum time pre-programmed on the unit) and press ENTER.

l Once you have selected either the Random or Manual program, the workout will begin.
All you need to do is choose an resistance level between 1 (easiest) and 20 (hardest).
Begin your workout !

MANUAL

You can design a personal interval training program using the Manual program by varying
the level of resistance during the course of a workout. To do so, select a high level of
resistance until you reach the upper end of your target heart rate zone, then continue at a
lower effort level until you heart rate drops to the bottom of your target zone. Increase the
level of effort again until you are back to the upper portion of your target heart rate zone. By
repeating this process, you will actually be creating your own hills and valleys.

RANDOM

The computer randomly selects hill and valley terrain which varies with each and 
every workout, resulting in more than one million combinations and a more varied, 
exciting workout!
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Hill Program

HILL

l Begin a Cross-Trainer workout (see beginning of this section).
l After selecting a Hill program, you will be asked to enter the desired workout time in

minutes. Use the numeric keypad to input a number from 1 to 60 minutes (or the
maximum time preprogrammed on the unit) and press ENTER.

l Once you have selected the duration of the Hill program, the program will begin. Just
choose an resistance level between 1 (easiest) and 20 (hardest). Begin your workout !

The Hill program offers the ideal configuration for interval training: periods of intense aerobic
activity (hills) separated by regular intervals of lower-intensity exercise (valleys).  Interval
training programs have been scientifically demonstrated to yield greater cardiorespiratory
improvements than steady-pace training.

Not only does the Hill program offer the challenge of alternating periods of high and low
intensity, but the levels of intensity become progressively more difficult during the course of
the program. Because you have the option of working out in a Hill program for 1 to 60
minutes, and because the Hill program is composed of four distinct phases, the program must
be structured differently to accommodate the entire array of program durations. Longer
workouts add more hills.

Each Hill program session comprises the following phases:
(1) Warm-up, (2) Plateau, (3) Interval Training, and (4) Cool-down.
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Warm-up: Gradually brings your heart rate into the lower portion of your target heart rate
zone, increasing respiration and blood flow to working muscles.
Plateau: Brings your heart rate into your target zone. Check your heart rate at the end of
the plateau period to ensure that you have entered your target heart rate zone.
Interval Training: A series of hills and valleys. During this portion of the workout, you will
be confronted with sets of four successively steeper hills, each separated from the next by a
valley, or recovery period. Check your heart rate at the end of the interval training period to
ensure that you have stayed within your target zone.
Cool-down: The cool-down allows the body to begin removing accumulated by-products of exercise,
such as lactic acid, which build up in muscles during a workout and contribute to muscle soreness.
The Hill diagram chart in this section shows the resistance level and recovery periods
encountered during a Hill program workout. Resistance and recovery periods are simulated on
the display console by columns of lights in the Program Profile window. The columns move from
right to left during the workout. The higher the column, the greater the resistance; consequently,
you must increase your effort.

Heart Rate Check Points
For Fat Burning:
4 First Heart Rate Check Point — Your heart rate should be between 60% and 70%

of the theoretical maximum heart rate for your age category (see the Terrain (Hills
and Valleys) chart on page 19 for checkpoint location).

4 Second Heart Rate Check Point — Your heart rate should be between 70% and
75% of the theoretical maximum heart rate for your age category.

For Cardio:
4 First Heart Rate Check Point — Your heart rate should be between 75% and 80%

of the theoretical maximum for your age category.

4 Second Heart Rate Check Point — Your heart rate should be between 80% and
85% of the theoretical maximum for your age category.

Be sure to check your heart rate near the end of the plateau and interval training periods
using the Lifepulse Sensors (if so equipped), if not wearing an optional Zone Trainer chest
strap (see the Terrain (Hills and Valleys) chart on the previous page). You should always
take your heart rate at the time indicated to make sure you are staying within your target
heart rate zone.

Note: When wearing an optional Heart Rate Chest Strap the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer
does the work for you by constantly updating the onboard computer with your current
heart rate status.
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l Begin a Cross-Trainer workout (see beginning of this section).

l After selecting a Cross-Train Aerobic or Cross-Train Reverse workout, you will be
asked to enter a desired workout time in minutes. Use the numeric keypad to input a
number from 1 to 60 minutes (or the maximum time pre-programmed on the unit) and
press ENTER.

l You will be prompted to enter a resistance level between 1 (easiest) and 20 (hardest).
Begin your workout !

CROSS-TRAIN AEROBICS

This program makes the most of the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer's total body workout. As
you exercise, the computer console prompts you to vary the workout. 
For an upper body workout that works all the muscles in the arms, you will be directed to
push and pull the handlebar arms (if so equipped) at various times. The console will also
vary the workout between total body and lower-body-only workouts, during which you'll rest
your arms on the side rails.

To maximize your lower-body workout, forward and reverse motions and speeds are alternated,
working all the muscles in the legs in a variety of conditions in one exercise session. 

CROSS-TRAIN REVERSE 

To vary the Cross-Trainer exercise and to maximize the lower-body workout, the Cross-
Train Reverse program prompts you to use a forward motion followed by a backward
motion interval for a cross-training workout of different muscle groups. This program makes
the most of the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer's forward and reverse feature. As you exercise,
the computer console prompts you to vary the workout. 

Both of these programs are constant resistance programs. However, the same programs
are also available as variable resistance programs by selecting the Hill or Random program
first. Then, after you start the workout, press the Aerobics Mode or Reverse Mode button on
the console and benefit from an even more varied workout!

Cross-Train Aerobics and Cross-Train Reverse Programs
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The Life Fitness Cross-Trainer is backed by the engineering excellence of Life Fitness and
is one of the most rugged and trouble-free pieces of exercise equipment on the market
today. Commercial Life Fitness products are among the most popular equipment, regularly
standing up to marathon use — 18 hours a day, 7 days a week — in health clubs, colleges
and military facilities the world over. This same technology, engineering expertise, and
reliability has gone into the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer.

Here are some preventive maintenance tips that will keep your Life Fitness Cross-Trainer
operating at peak performance:

l Locate the Life Fitness Cross-Trainer in a cool, dry place.
l Clean the top surface of the pedals regularly.
l Keep the display console free of fingerprints and salt build-up caused by sweat.
l Use a 100% cotton cloth, lightly moistened with water and mild liquid detergent to clean

the Cross-Trainer. Other fabrics, including paper towels, may scratch the surface.
l Long fingernails may damage or scratch the surface of the console; use the pad of your

finger to press the selection buttons on the console.
l Clean the housing and arms thoroughly on a regular basis.
l Check the belt tensions.
l Clean the debris from the two roller rails to allow smooth movement of the rollers.

5.1 Preventive MaintenanceTips

Do not move the unit or place your hands into the unit while it is plugged
into an electrical outlet.

NOTE: When cleaning the exterior of the unit, a non-abrasive cleanser and soft
cotton cloth are strongly recommended. At no time should cleanser be
applied directly to any part of the equipment. Place non-abrasive cleaning
solution on a soft cloth and then wipe down the unit.

5 SERVICE AND TECHNICAL DATASERVICE AND TECHNICAL DATA5
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No Power Connection at electrical outlet Be sure that plug is properly seated in 
electrical outlet

Check that the outlet has power

On/Off switch Check that on/off switch is ‘on’

Circuit breaker Check to see if circuit breaker has
tripped and reset if necessary

Display console connector Reseat display console connector not
seated properly†

Erratic display;
Keys don’t respond Electrical outlet / Be sure that plug is properly seated in 

line cord connection electrical outlet

Display console connector Reseat display console connector if 
not seated properly†

Malfunction Probable Cause Corrective Action

5.2 How Solve Basic Operating Problems

† The display console connector is located inside the console. The console must carefully be removed to
access this connector. (See the Installation Instructions for this product.)
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5.3 How to Obtain Product Service
Step 1
Verify the symptom and review the operating instructions and How To Solve Basic
Operating Problems on the previous page. The problem may be unfamiliarity with the
product and its features and programs.
Step 2
Locate and document the serial number of the unit, which is located on the serial number
plate above the power entry area of the product.
Step 3
Contact the nearest Life Fitness
Customer Support Services group:
Toll-free within the U.S. and Canada
Telephone: 800.351.3737 
Telephone: 847.451.0036
FAX: 847.288.3702

For Product Service Internationally:

Please have the serial number of the product and the problem or symptom ready for the
Customer Support Services specialist who will be assisting you. This information is necessary
for us to help solve any problems you may be having.

Life Fitness Europo GmbH
Telephone: 49.89.317751.66
FAX: 49.89.317751.38 

Life Fitness (UK) Ltd
Telephone: 44.1.353.665507
FAX: 44.1.353.666018 

Life Fitness Benelux
Telephone: 32.3.644.4488
FAX: 32.3.644.2480

Life Fitness Italia S.R.L.
Telephone: 39.472.835470

FAX:39.472.833150 

Life Fitness Austria Vertriebs GmbH
Telephone: 43.1.61 57198
FAX: 43.1.61 57198.20 

Life Fitness Asia Pacific Ltd
Telephone: 852.2575.6262
FAX: 852.2575.6001

Life Fitness Latin America
Telephone: 847.451.0036
FAX: 847.288.3702
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5.4 Life Fitness 9500HR – Total Body System
Specifications 

Designed use Commercial

Maximum user weight 350 pounds/159 kilograms

Power requirements 120 volt, 2 AMP circuit

Programs Fat Burn, Cardio, Hill, Random, Manual, Cross-
Train Aerobics and Cross-Train Reverse 

Console displays Elapsed time, speed (RPM), effort level, heart rate,
calories burned per hour, total calories burned,
distance, Watts, METS (Optional)

Heart rate monitoring system Patented Lifepulse® digital heart rate sensors and
Polar® Telemetry Heart Rate Monitoring System
(optional heart rate chest strap required)

Color Medium gray with red and black accents

Connectivity Fitness Network adaptable

PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS
Length 76 inches / 193 cm
Width 28.5 inches / 72 cm
Height 70 inches / 178 cm
Weight 340 pounds / 155 kg

SHIPPING DIMENSIONS
Length 81 inches / 206 cm
Width 29.5 inches / 75 cm
Height 50 inches / 127
Weight 420 pounds / 191 kg
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5.5 Life Fitness 9500 — Lower Body System 
Specifications 

Designed use Commercial

Maximum user weight 350 pounds/159 kilograms

Power requirements 120 volt, 2 AMP circuit

Programs Quick Start, Fat Burn, Cardio, Manual, Random,
Hill, Cross-Train Aerobics and Cross-Train
Reverse 

Console displays Elapsed time, speed (RPM), effort level, heart rate,
calories burned per hour, total calories burned,
distance, Watts, METS (Optional)

Heart rate monitoring system Polar® Telemetry Heart Rate Monitoring System
(optional heart rate chest strap required)

Color Medium gray with red and black accents

Connectivity Fitness Network adaptable

PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS
Length 76 inches / 193 cm
Width 29 inches / 74 cm
Height 68 inches / 173 cm
Weight 335 pounds / 152 kg

SHIPPING DIMENSIONS
Length 81 inches / 206 cm
Width 29.5 inches / 75 cm
Height 50 inches / 127 cm
Weight 420 pounds / 177 kg
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